
 

West Devon Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 21st March, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 Members: Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Coulson 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse 
 

Cllr Pearce 
Cllr Renders 
Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Turnbull 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 Minutes from meeting held on 14 February 2023; 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency; 
 

 

5.   Public Forum 7 - 8 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public; 
  

 

6.   Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2022  
 

9 - 32 

7.   A Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Thriving Economy  
 

33 - 46 

8.   A Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Improving Homes  
 

47 - 56 

9.   Task and Finish Group Updates (if any): 
 

57 - 62 

 (a) Draft Member Induction Programme 
 

 

10.   Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from this Meeting  
 

 



 

 

 
At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 
14th day of February 2023 at 2:00 pm. 

 
 

Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 
    Cllr P Kimber – Vice-Chairman 

    

 Cllr L Daniel Cllr N Heyworth   
 Cllr C Kemp Cllr D Moyse   

 Cllr T Pearce  Cllr M Renders   
 Cllr D Sellis 

Cllr J Spettigue                         
Cllr T Southcott 
 

 

 

 Director of Customer Service and Delivery 

 Director of Strategy and Governance 
 Director of Place and Enterprise (via Teams) 
 Chair of Community Safety Partnership/Community 

Safety Specialist South Devon and Dartmoor 
                                                 Inspector Conway, Devon and Cornwall Police 

 Public Health Officer (via Teams) 
 Climate Change Specialist  
                                                 Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 

                                                 Alex Stevens – Regional Policy Manager NFU 
 Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services 

 
 Also in Attendance: Cllrs C Edmonds, N Jory, T Leech (via Teams), 

C Mott (via Teams), P Ridgers, B Ratcliffe, Cllr L Wood and J Yelland 

 
 
*O&S 54/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs A 
Blackman, A Coulson and D Turnbull.   

 
 

*O&S 55/22 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 17 January 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record.   

 
 
*O&S 56/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were 

none made. 
 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

*O&S 57/2 PUBLIC FORUM 

 The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 

 
*O&S 58/22 NATIONAL FARMERS UNION INVOLVEMENT IN DEVON CARBON 

PLAN – ALEX STEVENS 

 Alex Stevens, the Regional Policy Manager for the National Farmers Union 
(NFU), gave an overview of the NFU’s involvement in the Devon Carbon 

Plan. 
 

 In so doing, reference was made to: 
 

 Domestic food production and energy production having become 

increasingly important to Central Government; 

 Farmers being asked to sign up to the Net Zero Carbon pledge. It 

was recognised that simple actions could make a real difference;  

 The Greenhouse Gas foot printing five-year programme.  The  Farm 

carbon toolkit helped farmers, however there could be issues with 
others taking the data for a marketing tool and farmers worried about 
the data being used elsewhere. Simple action was knowing some 

baseline data for farmers was better than nothing;  

 Working with the Woodland Trust with tree planting schemes. 15,000 

trees had been given out to NFU members over the last few weeks. 
Infilling of hedgerows and extending hedges were small steps to 
improve carbon offset.  Many grants and information of how to plant 

trees was available to farmers. If hedges were to increase by 20%, 
it would be a huge ecological benefit, with the taller the hedge, the 

deeper the root system; 

 NFU Energy provided help and advice with regard to grid 

connections and renewables particularly with dairy and poultry units; 

 Encouraging farmers to take up as many schemes that reduced the 
impact of carbon on their farms; and 

 The ability to arrange for Members to visit a farm if they wished to. 
 

                      In response to questions: 
        

 The future of agriculture in the local area was likely to have more 

land ownership outside of agriculture.  More farmers were wishing to 
retire and farm managers may be put in place.  Less productive land 

had to be farmed more sensitively and productive land to be farmed 
more productively; 

    

 Alternative land use in regard to such things as hedging and fencing 
off land to use for active travel would be discussed at the next NFU 

meeting. 
  

 West Devon was located in an area of high livestock production that 
grew grass very well.  It was a challenge to get the balance right 

Page 2



 

 

between plant based and meat production with people being 

discerning on what food they buy; 
  

 The need to highlight market dynamics to farmers was important with 

Devon as a whole felt to be one massive farm providing a balanced 
diet to consumers; 

 

 The NFU had a place on the Devon Climate Emergency Response 

Group that fed into the Devon Carbon Plan.  The view was 
expressed that, whilst the Group listened to the science and data 
supplied, it was not always understood and portrayed. 

                       
The Leader outlined that the lead Hub Committee Member for farming was 

the Lead Member for Economy, with elements also being covered by the 
Lead Member for the Environment. The continued Council emphasis to be 
placed upon farming would be a matter for the new Council administration 

to decide. 
 

Finally, it was agreed that a copy of the presentation slides would be 
 circulated to all Members. 

         
 It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the involvement that the 

NFU had in the Devon Carbon Plan.  
 
 
*O&S 59/22 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  

The Chair of the Community Safety Partnership updated the Committee on 
its achievements over the past year. Priorities were on the prevention of 

sexual violence, domestic abuse, exploitation, drug and alcohol misuse, 
changes in youth culture and Anti-Social Behaviour. Key achievements 
were: 

 

 The Let’s Talk project was seeing positive results on a whole host of 

issues, such as online bullying, drug and alcohol abuse and healthy 
relationships.  There had been 3,107 engagements with pare
[...]
ress violence against women and girls 
and any learning gained from the funding would be shared within 

West Devon.  
 

- Concern was raised over training camps being used for 

radicalisation within West Devon.  The Prevent Agenda was part of 
the government’s counter terrorism strategy and Members were 

asked to report anything suspicious back to the Partnership. 
   
 It was then RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 

identified the following to be raised at the next Community Safety 
Partnership meeting: 

                   

                      The CSP to attend a proposed conference to be held in the new Council  
  year to present an in-depth report to all Members.  

 
                       
*O&S 60/22 COUNCIL DELIVERY AGAINST CORPORATE THEME: COMMUNITY  

                      WELLBEING 

 The Lead Member for Community Wellbeing introduced the update report 

to the Committee. The Head of Environmental Health and Wellbeing  
advised that the Rural Poverty Pilot project was being brought back on track 
with the help of an officer from public health.  

Page 4



 

 

                     Feedback was given on recently issued Disabled Facilities Grants.  

 
It was also confirmed that new playing pitch funding was being used on 
projects in Okehampton and Horrabridge. 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that the content of the Community Wellbeing 

Update be noted.  
 
  
*O&S 61/22 A PLAN FOR WEST DEVON THEMATIC UPDATE: THRIVING    
                      ECONOMY 

The Committee agreed to defer the update report as the presenting Officer 
was unable to attend. 

        
 It was then RESOLVED that the Committee defer the report to the next O&S 

Committee meeting. 

   
 
O&S 62/22 DRAFT EV STRATEGY PLAN  

The Principal Climate Change Officer introduced the draft strategy to the 
 Committee. 

 
 The new government funding scheme for installing off-street charging 
 points are looking for innovative schemes such as solar canopy battery 

 storage. 
 

A soft launch for charging points at village halls was launched at the end of 
 last year and interest was shown. This would need to be packaged up with  
more viable sites as private sector partners would be engaged to run them. 

                      
It was then RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

RECOMMEND the content of the draft EV Strategy to the Hub Committee 

and for officers to undertake a public consultation in line with the Council’s 
Consultation and Engagement Strategy. 

 
 
*O&S 63/22  TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES (IF ANY)   

                 There were no updates given. 
  

 
*O&S 64/22 DRAFT O&S ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 The draft proposal for the work programme was reviewed.  The following 
amendments to the work programme were agreed as follows: 

 

 The deferred Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Thriving 
Economy report to be taken to the next O&S Committee meeting on 

21 March 2023; 

 Induction Programme Report;  

 Fusion Annual Report; and 

Page 5



 

 

 Thematic Update: Homes. 

 
 

 
*O&S 65/22 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 

FROM THIS MEETING 

 The proposed Community Safety Partnership seminar for all Members to 
take place in the new Council year. 

 

  
    (The meeting terminated at 16.15 pm) 

 
_________________ 

Chairman 

Page 6



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 21st March 2023 

Title: Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 
2022  

Portfolio Area: Health & Wellbeing – Cllr Tony Leech 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately  

Author: Jon Parkinson Role: Specialist (Leisure) Assets 

Contact: jon.parkinson@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents 
and progress of Fusion’s Annual Report for 2022 and proposals 
for 2023. 
 

 

1 Executive summary  

1.1 This report and presentation provides a review of Fusion’s 
performance last year in 2022 and an update on current provision 
and proposals for the year ahead.  

1.2 2022 was Year 6 of the Council’s 25 year contract with Fusion 
Lifestyle as the joint leisure management operator for both South 
Hams and West Devon. 

1.3 The provision of leisure centres is a discretionary service. However 
the activities align with the Council’s corporate strategic plan – ‘A 
Plan for West Devon’ in providing quality services and community 
wellbeing. This includes increasing active participation in sport and 
leisure activities.  

1.4 Leisure Centres are seen as essential community health hubs, 
contributing to improving people’s health and wellbeing. Centres 
are more than a lifestyle choice, providing vital services across 
h
[...]

• Marketing Campaigns

• Workforce

• 2023 Projects

P
age 14



Summary Overview

P
age 15



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

2022 Review
Summary Overview

• Participation continued to grow month on month with the exception of
December.

• WD sites completed Quest between July and November 2022

• Staycation membership launched to target holiday makers, 130 tickets sold
during the summer period

• Young adult membership launched for 16 and 17 year olds in education- 120
subscriptions sold

• Strong social media centre posts and traction from customers, c.6,000
followers on Facebook and 1,000 on Instagram

• Changes to fees and charges, improved concessionary rates.

• Increased opening hours and staffing levels to match customer demand

P
age 16



Performance Overview

P
age 17



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

2022 Review
Participation

• 220,000 participants entered our centres throughout 2022 for activities including racket sports, soft play,
swimming, group exercise classes and parties.

• For the same period in 2021 there were 94,657 participants, due to 3 months of closure and 9 months
of covid restrictions.

• Meadowlands launched a new Ballet group

• Parklands supported approximately 90 exercise referral clients in their journey to recovery.

• We welcomed approximately 15 schools in to our facilities.

P
age 18



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

2022 Review
Participation- Membership

• Total Memberships: 1,709 – 89.5% of Pre-Covid 
figures 

• Increase of 223 compared to 2021

• Meadowlands are ahead of pre covid figures

• Growth YoY at all centres

6
7
0
2

5
1
4
9 5
8
4
9

2019 2021 2022

Membership

1
,0

5
6

8
5
3

8
9
0

5
9
6

1
0
9
0

6
1
9

MEADOWLANDS PARKLANDS

Dec 2019 Dec 2021 Dec-22

P
age 19



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

2022 Review
Participation – Swim School

Both centres have shown growth in comparison to pre covid.
+197 in comparison to pre covid figures

3
9
1

2
2
7

3
9
2

2
7
1

4
6
5

3
5
0

MEADOWLANDS PARKLANDS

Dec-19 Dec-21 Dec-22

P
age 20



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

Review 2022
Service Quality- Quest

• Parklands- Good
• Meadowlands- Very Good

P
age 21



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

2022 Review
Service Quality - Customer Satisfaction

• In the Net Promoter system, customers are categorized into three groups—promoters, detractors, passives—
depending on how they answer the standard “how likely are you to recommend us” question:

• NPS Score; +37 Parklands, +38 Meadowlands, an improvement of +6 on previous year  
• Promoter mentions: Staff, Pool, Group Exercise, Equipment
• Detractor mentions: Cleanliness and Changing Rooms
• 446 customers submitted feedback of which 55% were positive and a further 29% were passives

P
age 22



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

2022 Review
Service Quality - Facilities

Key tasks completed:
Circa £245k spent on repair, renewal and reactive maintenance in 2022 by 
Fusion, including but not limited to the following items;

 Repairs to AHU at Meadowlands 12.5k
 Replacement of supply/extract fans at Parklands, Meadowlands 24k
 New fire and intruder alarm system Parklands 23k
 Poolside lights at Meadowlands 4k
 Reactive maintenance across the contract 58k- plumbing, electrical, lighting, flooring 

and decorating

P
age 23



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

2022 Review
Cleaning and Energy

Alongside the annual deep clean in March 2022 (at a cost of £7k), all centres 
regularly review their daily/weekly cleaning schedules to enhance the 
customer experience. 
Approximately £65,000 was spent on cleaning equipment, materials and 
waste disposal and in addition Parklands have a dedicated cleaner for 10 
hours per week.

Carbon Reduction Measures introduced:
Solar capital investment proposal confirmed and underway

Decarbonisation proposal discussions ongoing

Each centre has an energy saving plan

Switching off equipment and lights as necessary

Swapping lights to LED bulbs

P
age 24



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

2022 Review
Sport and Community Development

Exercise on Recommendation/GP Referral Scheme:
Fusion’s Exercise Referral Scheme offers eligible participants a 12-week supported 
exercise programme delivered by highly qualified Exercise Referral Instructors to 
improve health, fitness and wellbeing, taking clients existing health conditions into 
consideration 
29% increase in completers compared to 2021 and 33 more new starters
Meadowlands launch February 2023

Falls Prevention 
An expression of Interest was submitted in July to West Devon CVS to deliver a 12 
month pilot Falls Prevention service for £25,000 but was unfortunately unsuccessful. 
EOR Instructor at Parklands are still undertaking the PSI training hosted by Active 
Devon to delivery Falls Prevention classes with the Well Moor Project.

Referral 
YTD

Starters 
YTD

% 
Starters 
YTD

Completer
s YTD

% 
Completers 
YTD

Parklands 86 83 95% 48 58%

P
age 25



Oxford City CouncilWest Devon Borough Council

2022 Review
Sport and Community Development

• OCRA support Fusion in West Devon in the development of plans and delivery of outcomes in 
respect of sports and activity development in the Borough. Throughout 2022 OCRA have recorded 
over 50,000 attendances at a variety of activities. 

• Weekly junior gymnastics, trampolining, badminton, athletics and basketball at Parklands Leisure 
Centre.  

• Weekly walking netball, walking football, just play football and a memory café at the Pavilion in the 
Park.  

• They deliver curriculum lessons, after school clubs, festivals and competitions across the Dartmoor 
Multi Academy Trust. 

• OCRA have delivered the Holiday Activities Food programme during the school holidays alongside 
their Sport & Arts days at Parklands Leisure Centre, trampoline, gymnastics and football camps and 
street sport activity with sheltered housing partner Livewest. 

P
age 
[...]
agreed with a proposed install late Spring 2023

• Catering
• Reopen cafes - starting with Meadowlands

• Centre programming
• Introduce warm space partnership across all centres (currently at Totnes)

• Relaunch P/T product

• Continued growth of youth nights, young adult provision and teen/gym 
programming

• Roll out Parent and Toddler Fit (currently Ivybridge) at all other centres in 
Devon as well as the introduction of Family Fit.

• Increase community partnerships including fitness classes in the community

• Exercise Referral- launch Meadowlands EOR

• SEN Swimming Lesson launch 

• Pricing review across all products with a 10% increase to apply from 1st May

P
age 31



Fusion Annual Review Presentation

West Devon Borough Council

Period : January - December 2022

P
age 32



Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date:  21 March 2023  

Title:  A Plan for West Devon Thematic 

Update: Thriving Economy     

Portfolio Area:  Cllr Peter Crozier       

Lead Member Economy  

Wards Affected:  All  

Urgent Decision:    N  Approval and  N   

clearance obtained:  

Date next steps can be taken:    

    

Author: Chris Shears   Role:  Head of Economy and 

Place   

Contact: Chris.Shears@swdevon.gov.uk  

  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the progress 

in delivering against the Plan for West Devon ‘Thriving 

Economy’  Thematic Delivery Plan.  

  

1. Executive summary   

1.1 The Council adopted the Plan for West Devon in September 

2021, alongside detailed Thematic Delivery Plans for each 
priority area.   

1.2 This report provides the second thematic update on the Thriving 

Economy strand of the Plan for West Devon.  

  

2. Thematic Update Report   

2.1 The Performance Management Framework included with the Plan 

for West Devon strategy commits that Overview and Scrutiny 

will receive a thematic update at each meeting in order to 

consider the progress against the agreed Thematic Delivery 

Plans.   
[...]
ace-based public realm enhancements in West Devon   
Key Highlights   
This objective is deemed to be complete – the previous update highlighted the measures that 
various towns had been able to put into place through accessing a variety of funding streams. 
 
There are likely to be future opportunities to improve infrastructure in and around our town 
centres, but this is likely to be delivered through the objectives around active and inclusive travel 
support. 
 
Key Risks / Issues   
 N/a 
 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

 Objective to be reviewed and updated as UK Shared Prosperity Fund programme advances 
 
Overall Rating  GREEN – ON TRACK   

 

Action TE1.3 Promote active travel, cycling, horse riding and walking routes across West Devon   
Key Highlights   

Page 39



 
Thriving Economy - Progress Update February 2023   
4 | P a g e  

The Economy and Place Team has successfully accessed the Government’s UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund. The approved investment plan includes £0.5m of support for active and inclusive travel, 
including funding for an Active and Inclusive Travel Officer for the next 2 years. 
 
A Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan is being commissioned and will see significant 
engagement with communities from across the Borough to establish local strategic priorities to 
enhance active travel infrastructure. 
 
The funding will also support the delivery of quick win infrastructure improvements and projects to 
encourage participation in active and inclusive travel options. 
 
Key Risks / Issues   
N/a 
 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 
Objective will be updated as the UK Shared Prosperity Fund activities advance 
Overall Rating  GREEN – ON TRACK   

 

 

Action TE1.4 Progress plans for an ecomuseum across West Devon to maximise the assets of the 
UNESCO World Heritage Site, Dartmoor National Park and Tamar Valley AONB   
Key Highlights   
Despite the ecomuseum concept not moving forward as a bespoke project, the programme of
[...]
 Devon County 
Council and their partner organisations. 
 
Key Risks / Issues   
Time constraints to deliver the station could make it challenging to meet the March 2025 delivery 
deadline. 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 
We will be working closely with DCC and other partner organisations to ensure the timely delivery 
of the project.  
 
Overall Rating  GREEN – ON Track   

 

Action TE1.12 Submit a bid to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund      
Key Highlights   
WDBC has had its UK Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan approved by government and the 
first tranche of funding has been released to the Council. 

Page 44



 
Thriving Economy - Progress Update February 2023   
9 | P a g e  

 
Some delivery is expected to begin this financial year while the majority of activities will begin 
from April 2023 onwards. 
 
It is proposed that the Corporate Strategy delivery plan objectives be updated to reflect the 
projects included within the investment plan and that these be reported back to Members on a 
regular basis. 
 
Key Risks / Issues   
N/A – funding has been secured. 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

- Development of thematic groups to oversee project delivery 
- Procurement of projects to ensure timely delivery of activities 

 
Overall Rating  GREEN – ON Track   

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date:  21 March 2023  

Title:  A Plan for West Devon Thematic 

Update: Improving Homes   

Portfolio Area:  Cllr Barry Ratcliffe     

Lead Member for Improving Homes 

Wards Affected:  All  

Urgent Decision:    N  Approval and  N   

clearance obtained:  

Date next steps can be taken:    

    

Author: Isabel Blake Role:  Head of Housing   

Contact: Isabel.Blake@swdevon.gov.uk   

  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the progress in 

delivering against the Plan for West Devon ‘Improving Homes 

Thematic Delivery Plan.  

  

1. Executive summary   

1.1
[...]
Trainer) 

 

TO BE PROGRAMMED 
BEYOND WEEK 5 

Informal Council session (current major projects etc led by Hub leads 
following Annual Council appointments) 

 
DM+L Committee – agenda briefing, Mock Committee Meeting, site 

inspections, meeting itself and current applications awaiting determination. 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Member Workshop (before first Committee 

meeting) – to include Grant Thornton sponsored Treasury Management 

 

P
age 60



FUTURE MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 
 

DATE EVENT (* All sessions will be held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy 

Park, Tavistock unless stated otherwise) 
 

LEAD OFFICER / MEMBER 

Training; Budget Book; Annual Governance Statement; and Risk 
Management. 

 
Hub Committee – draft agenda briefing (two weeks before the meeting 

itself). 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Member Workshop (before first Committee 

meeting) – to include Grant Thornton sponsored Treasury Management 
Training; Budget Book; Annual Governance Statement; Risk Management; 

and Dealing with Member Code of Conduct complaints. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Training – setting a Work Programme; relationship 

with the Hub Committee; adding value; questioning skills 
   

ALSO TO BE 
PROGRAMMED: 

Leadership Academy Training – for Leader and Deputy Leader initially 
followed by lead Hub Members; 
 

Chairing Skills – External Trainer 
 

Governance Training 
 
Tour of the Borough 

 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy and Setting a Balanced Budget 

 
Planning Enforcement Meetings with local Ward Members 
 

Member Briefings: The Revenue and Benefits Service and Assets Projects 
 

July DM+L Committee meeting date – World Heritage Site training 
afterwards  
 

 

P
age 61



FUTURE MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 
 

 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2022
	Appendix A – Fusion Annual Report 2022

	7 A Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Thriving Economy
	Appendix A – Thriving Economy Thematic Update

	8 A Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Improving Homes
	Appendix A – Thematic Update Report Improving Homes

	9 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any):



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 

Tuesday, 21st March, 2023 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Ewings 
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 
Cllr Blackman Cllr Coulson 
Cllr Daniel Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse Cllr Renders 
Cllr Southcott Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Turnbull  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory 
Cllr Leech (via Teams) 
Cllr Yelland (via Teams) 

Cllr Mott (via Teams) 
 

 
Officers: 
Director of Customer Service and Delivery 
Director of Strategy and Governance 
Director of Place and Enterprise 
Climate Change Specialist 
Director of Strategic Finance and S151 Officer 
Senior Leisure Contract Manager 
Regional Manager – Fusion 
Area Business Manager – Fusion 
Community Development Manager – Fusion 
Democratic Services Specialist 
 

 

 
 
 



66. Apologies for Absence  
*O&S 66/22  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs T Pearce and D 

Sellis 
 
 

67. Confirmation of Minutes  
*O&S 67/22  

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14 

February 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record.   
 

68. Declarations of Interest  
*O&S 68/22  

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were none 
made 
 
 

69. Public Forum  
*O&S 69/22  

The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
 

70. Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2022  
*O&S 70/22  

Cllr Leech introduced the Fusion Annual Report to Committee.  
• Participation continued to grow month on month. 
• WD sites completed Quest between July and November 2022 
• Staycation Membership launched to target holiday makers. 130 tickets 

sold    during the summer period. 
• Young adult membership launched for 16 and 17 years olds in education -

120 subscriptions sold. 
• Strong social media – c6,000 followers on Facebook and 1,000 on 

Instagram. 
• Increased opening hours and staffing levels to match customer demand. 

• Improved concessionary rate. 
• 220,000 participants entered the centres throughout 2022 for activities 

including racket sports, soft play, swimming, group exercise classes and 
parties.  

• Meadowlands launched a new ballet group. 
• Approximately fifteen schools are welcomed to the facilities. 

• Total membership: 1,708 -89.5% of pre-covid. Increase of 224 compared 
to 2021 figures. Meadowlands are ahead of pre covid figures.  

• Quest service quality showed Parklands as Good and Meadowlands as 
Very Good. 

• NPS service quality score showed positive comments with staff, group 

exercise, the pool and exercise equipment. Cleanliness and changing 
rooms showed a lower score. These will become the focus areas for 

management. 



• Investments continued into the facilities with £245k on repair, renewal 

and reactive maintenance in 2022 by Fusion. 
• Fusion employed 314 staff 314, 116 in West Devon. 

• SEN swimming lesson launch 
 

Fusion is working with West Devon to install solar panels in late spring.  
Money from the low carbon skills fund has enabled progress with heat  

                     plans for all centres. A catering provision will be launched in  
                     2023, starting with Meadowlands. They will also be running community 

                     activities and events for Fusion. 
                       

                     Fusion agreed to ensure costings will be included in future presentations to  
                     Overview and Scrutiny. Contact made with a company in regard to cloud 

                     data storage to heat water.  
                     Café launching date is 30 April for Meadowlands and working towards  

                     summer holidays for Parklands. Condensation issued were raised and the  

                     it was confirmed that some of the damage commented on was pre repairs.  
                       Tiles have been ordered to replace the damaged ones. OCRA contract is 

                       up for renewal in July and part of the renewal process would be to clarify   
                       what provision be coming to Meadowlands.  

                       The ballet classes were noted as being a huge success and more classes  
                       have been called for.  

                       
                     It was then RESOLVED that the contents and progress of the Fusion  

                     Annual Report for 2022 and proposals for 2023 were NOTED. 
 

 

71. A Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Thriving Economy  
*O&S 71/22  

                     The Lead Member for Economy introduced the report to the Committee. He 

                     stated that progress on Broadband engagement was moving at a good pace. Visit 
Devon website is well populated with a good piece on Dartmoor.  

• Broadband issues in more rural areas is being addressed by the Community 
Digital Connectivity Officer who is trying to obtain funding and assistant. A 

request for Members in the new Council to report issues back to the 
Community Digital Connectivity Officer.  

• Work to start on the cycling and walking infrastructure plan which will 
include horse-riding. 

•    A need for central government to recognise the urgency in rural areas for 
broadband issues to be addressed as part of a thriving community.  

•     An integrated travel plan was called for by a Member and the Climate 
Change  Officer stated that this is included in the cycling and walking 

infrastructure plan. 
                       

                      It was then RESOLVED that the West Devon Thematic Update for Thriving 

Economy was NOTED. 
 
 

 



72. A Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Improving Homes  
*O&S 7/22   

                     The Head of Housing introduced the update to Members. A draft crib sheet for 

community lead housing projects would be circulated to Members. Parishes 
would be asked if they would be interested in setting up a community land trust. 

Prefabricated accommodation for rough sleepers was raised. The Head of 
Housing stated the last count of rough sleepers had come back at zero. She did 

comment that modular building could be seen in West Devon in the future. 
 

                     It was then RESOLVED that the West Devon Thematic Update for Improving 
Homes was NOTED 

 
 

73. Task and Finish Group Updates (if any):  
*O&S 73/22  

                     The Head of Democratic Services introduced the draft Member Induction 
Programme. The calendar of meetings has been approved so would be populated 

into the programme. Inductions would take place between the election day and 
the Annual Council meeting on 30 May. A tour of West Devon was asked for 

particularly for the benefit of new members.  
 

 

74. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
this Meeting  
*O&S 74/22  

 There were no learning opportunities arising from the meeting. 
 
  
     
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


